SERVICE MANUAL

STEREO CASSETTE TAPEDECK

(ausTRADIA) "4

Tape:

Recording System:
Erasing System:
Tape Speed
Recording Time:
Rewind & Fast
Forward Time:
Wow & Flutter:

Freguency Response:

Signal to Noise Ratio:

SPECIFICATIONS

CrQ, tape, FeCr tape and
Normal tape

AC bias, 1/4 track stereo
AC erasing, 1/2 track
1-7/8 ips. (4.75 cm/fsec.}
60 min. {C—B60)

90 sec. (C—60)

0.06% WRMS

30 — 17,000Hz {CrO, tape)
30 — 17,000Hz {FeCr tape)
30 — 13,000Hz {Normal tape)
62 dB {Dolby switch ON)

54 dB (Dolby switch OFF)

Input:

Qutput:

Power Source:
Power Consumption:
Dimensions:

Weight:

MIC: 10K ohms {(0.3mV)
REC/PLAY: 10K okms (1mV)
LINE IN: 60K obhms {58mV)
REC/PLAY: 3K ohms (0.7V}
LINE OUT: 3K ohms (0.7V}
HEADPHONES: B ohms to
10K chigs (30mV)

AC: 246V, 60Hz

13W

" 16-13/167 (W) x 11:7/16"(D]

X 6-1/4""{H)
{426 x 290 x 158mm}
Approx. 15 Ibs. 15 6s. {2.2 kg)

*Specifications subject to change without notice.

. WWM-2810



REMOVAL OF CABINET

_(1) Removal of cabinet : {3} Removal of bottom lid :
Remove the cabinet {112} by unfastening the four screws (Bind - Remove the bottom lid {113} at the bottom of the unit by un-
Hd 4 x8 mm) flxmg the cabinet. . : fastening the two screws (Pan Hd., tapping, 3 x 10 mm) fixing the
o bottom lid.
(2) Remo‘val df front panel _ o (

ey Rgmove the six knobs {two for externai input control, two for
mmrophone level control, and two for output level controt) on
¢ont panel of the unit, then remove the frant panel (101} by
asteéning the seven screws (Pan Hd., tapping, w/washer, 3 x 12
ixing ghe front panel.

L Screw :
f—— o}  Binding Hd.

{jm - ' N -_ U 4x8mm

Screw Pan Hd.
Screw Pan Hd.
W/washer 3 x 1Z2mm W washer 3 x 12 mm

,, Blndlng Hﬂ‘
‘4 x\E mm.

Screw Pan Hd.
Wiwasher 3 x 12 mim

e

Slide Knob

Input level
4 &
Screw Pan Hd. W/washer 3 x 12 mm
Screw Pan Hd. WAvasher 3 x 12 mm Outﬁut Serew
Mic Lavel Pan Hd.
Level Knobs W/washer
Knobs 3x 12 mm




AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENTS

(1) Adjustment of meter AF OSC VIVM'
Dolby switch: OFF
Limiter switch: OFF ~ ATTENUATOR
Qutput switch: OFF i\l e~ —

Qutput level control: maximum {also for adjustments in steps
‘ 2 through 6 below)

g

*1111 00

Set ignal levei at —24 d
Set the frequency at 1 KHz et the signa el at —24 df

5y [

X
[
J

* Make sure with asmeter.
T

VTYM.,

_ :E%EQ

o e P T N . L =
l ﬁh AN Adjust VR so that the output s

LINE [N

in .,I___I &M 1 level is equal to 0.7V.

: -__‘.é’“@ !hGE:E um D @ LINE OUT

bY &

T -]

Adjust SVR102 and $VR202 (both channels} so that
the meter indicates 0VU.

{2) Adjustment of angle ) )
Equalizer switch: NORMAL Adjust the head aZ{muth screw so that the LIN.E OUT  yTvM
level becomes maximum, PR 3

Dolby switch: OFF e
BES

Tape 1o be used: VTT — 658
N

e bl
vo BITRY LINE OUT
{3} Adjustment of playback output
Equalizer switch: NORMAL
Dolby switch: OFF
Tape to be used: MTT — 180 Adjust SVR101 and SVR201 so that the LINE OUT VIVM
' . level is equal to 1V. : —
[P = ks 1
g q |2 -
| il E Orio i 0
= a8
o il TINE OUT o—x7

{4) Adjustment of bias

Equalizer switch: NORMAL
Bias switch: NORMAL ..

"

Adjust SVR105 and SVR205 in acgordance the mark
on the head. : P

#

Across the ends of the 108 resistors (R102 and B202)
of the head. ) : Co e



PARTS LOCATION

) S SVR205
_ 1
o . E@ O
P =N a Q209
- . /)
‘ Q60! = Qiog =
S SVR105 : In
o @ 1:.@ SVR204
T Q207
S Q108 ona | ,-ér
S Q i! j
— 5 ] 03 Q206 ]
e Q106 SVR203
J. ol
D101* D201
SVR102 SvR103
: @)
D601 D602 ab =
. 5o
DBGL#* — o)
| d \0503 0102 SVR104
L Q603
L Q502
i Q03 0105009104
¢ Q
pe0S Q101 T
- Q201
1 g SVRIOT @ 0!
Q103 QI02 Q
Q202
! Items of adjust- .
;h*__'f::;!;}:j:g . ;THPB_S to be used m::sr::;:m t;;’r':?r:ai Frequency Input level Equalizer SW* Bias SW
,Q‘:i';:tm"t_ _°f ’f:;;"’ measurement t | INE OUT LINE IN 1KHz —2adb
Adiustmentof | VIT-658
rangle- -~ 10KHz, —15db _ LINE OUT NORMAL
H
'
! Adjustment of MTT-150
playback output | pOLRY-TAPE . LINE OUT NORMAL
L ] Afcrﬁss the ends
Adj;isti:nent of Sanyo méasurement | ©F the 1002
! bias tape e NORMAL | NORMAL
b R202
Adju;tmqnt of * .
i "’"“’df"ﬁlp'a?_had‘ Sanyo measurement 1KHz
'frequency’ 1 {7 LINE OUT LINE IN —44db NORMAL NORMAL
§ charactarlstls ape 10K Hz :
1 _ " .
Lf:f:;tt;ﬁ a-rft.nf : f::: ° mea,suram?:"t | unEouT ~ LINEIN ' 1KHz —24db NORMAL NORMAL




{5} Adjust of the record/playback frequency characteristics
Equalizer switch: NORMAL

Bias switch: NORMAL
Dolby switch: OFF — ATTENUA.{OR
d Limiter switch: OFF

21111005

Shift‘:c'he fréquencv from Set the signa! level at
1 KHz to 10 KHz, —44 dB.

@ meter.

VTVYM
INE
P CUITETe B o -«-t»;m“, ‘—-—‘éz|§\']
|| ,L_F\I_"IL‘—L 0@0
e g 013V 9
s Fiiittlee 0808 OO oo & —2

N T

Operate the unit in the recording mode or playback
mode, and adjust SVR 106 and SVR205 so that the meter
indication for the 10KHz signal is within a range

from +1 dB to 42 dB {with the 1 KHz response as the

0 dB reference) :

{6) Adjustment of outputs

Eugalizer switch: NORMAL VTVM
Bias switch: NCORMAL
Dolby switch: QOFF
Limiter switch: OFF __ATTENUATOR
;at the frequenc:: S‘é:t the signal level at
, at 1 KHz. —24d8
#0301
301 p 2 2Y rn 2] INE OUT
Adjust SVR103, SVR104, SVR203, and 5VR204 so

that the monitor output at the time of recording is
equal to the playback output.

DOLBY BLOCK

Places of .
Dolby SW Limiter SW REC SW adjustment Methods of adjustment . T gmpart i

SVR 102 Set the unit to'the REC. PAUSE state. . R
OFF QFF Adjustment ‘Adjust REC VR so that the LINE OUT level is equal to 0.7V, then adjust
SVR 202 | SVR 192 and SVR 202 to obtain OVU indication of the meter. ~ "~ !

Re-adjustment | Adjust the head azimuth screw so that the 10 KHz output is maximum fér

OFF of head both R and L channels. : el
orF SR SVRI10T | agi s eaal £ 1V
: just SVR 101 and §VR 201 so that the LINE OUT level is équal to 1V.
SVR 201 _ NS

ayanr I

' SVR 105 ‘Head miakks

red . ... 180uA biue . ... 200uA white . . .. 230uA |
SVR205 | | llow . .. 250uA black . . . . 280pA et E
]

L]

Lo | Operate the unit in the recording mode or playback mode, aﬁd adjust SV_R ';
OFF OFF Theposition | SVR105 | 105 and SVR 205 so that the meter indication for the 10 Kkiz signal jg- 7|
- X SVR 205 within a range from +1 dB to +2 dB (with the 1 KHz response as the cIB:"1

(\‘ - adjustment - reference).

. iti ' N
OFF OFF Theposttion | SVR 103,104 | Adjust SVR 103, SVR 104, SVR 203, and SVR 204 ¢o that the monitor--- <
-OF ' adjustment 203, 204 | output at the time of recording is equal to the record/playback output. | .

] Teas

Make sure with



SUGGESTIONS FOR HANDLING LSI AND C MOS

(1} In the case of transit or storage

£S| {large-scale integrated circuit} is extremely sensitive and
‘vulnerable to static electricity, and may be damaged if it is expos- *
ed to a strong éléctrostatic field. So, be careful to avoid such a

; ‘pos'sib‘jlity when carrying or storing LS17s. Similar care is necessary

. in handling C MOS's. '

{a) To store the LSI (b) How to handle the LSI

_Conductive urethane foam

Never touch the L.SI terminals.

Take it at bothends of the package. °
Be sure to keep the LS! inserted in the conductive .
urethane foam until it-is put to use. {This is for
keeping the potential at each terminal equal.}

(C} To store the LSI, avoid places where temperature
or humidity is high, or where there is a strong

magnetic field.
{2) Suggestions for repairing :
"{a) Before replacing the LS|, be sure to pull out the power plug. {b} All the equipment, measuring instruments, and tools should be
Also, be sure to short-circuit the designated electrolytic grounded,
condensers (C716, C751, and C752) and discharge them. Ground the work table by covering it a conductive sheet,

f =——BRACELET

L RESISTOR

! 1 M)
i i
vV
Ground the soldering iron in order to The repairman should ground his body electrically
prevent the AC leakage. by touching the ground line with his hand before
' he handies the LSI,
{3} ‘;'Suggestions_ for replacement of LSi

(a} 'I_'here is'a mark on one side of the LSI, This is for preventing (b} if power is supplied to the unit with the LSI inserted in &
“you-from inserting the LS! in awrong way. wrong way, the LSt must be discarded. {The LS| may stifl be
. : good immediately after, but it will break down in the course of

. use.)
{c} When removing the digital section from the unit, hold the
section as shown in the figure below.



{4} Other suggestions

{a) Never clean the unit with & dry cloth {Use one containing
antistatics.)

{p) A tester may be used to measure voltage or current, but not
resistance.

F.P.C. (FLEXIBLE PRINTED CIRCUIT)}

{1} Soldering iron should never touch the film, or anywhere except
the pattern face.

(2) Use a soldering iron of less than 30W (with temperature lower
than 270°C). Soldering must be done spesdily within three
seconds.

HOW TO HANDLE THE FLUORESCENT DISPLAY TUBE

{1) The display tube {s made of glass. Do not drop it, or give a shock.

{2) The protruding portion of the dispiay tube very easy to break. Be
careful in handling.the tube.

{3) The fluorescent display tube is connected to the ISI, So, carefully
read the suggestions in P (2) before replacing the display tube.




DESCRIPTION OF THE DIGITAL CONTROL SYSTEM .

The model RD5600 empioys digital technigues in a large measure.

Figure 1 shows a block diagram of the main sections,

Roughly speaking, the circuit is composed of the mechanism section .
having the auto-stop function, the recard/playback circuit with two
power-supply circuits, and the digital circuit with the tape counter and

the clock.

Fig. 1

: - AC OUTLET . !, l
SFH e [CH Acloov Se\
evean < ¥ “1f5\? TIME SET
) . [POWER suppPLY o POWER SUPPLY]
N — (2) (1) |1 |CLOCK LS [ Blt_
T L [TI RELAY I (PMOS) ! | rFLuoREsCENT DISPLAY TUSE
| _®— DIGITALCIRCUIT TyMER SIGNAL Ib :ﬂ:ﬁﬁmal:$ | Oef
Y SLEEP SIGNAL P - ] ;_'_' _"" .r_
o SCHMIDT 4
ILE_D— _ST:’_T_ 'I\f\. CIRCUIT DECODER [ o AM
®M<—t—h— A-D L2 1] 1. Jiun 3 ﬂ Bl2 O PM
'PULSEGENERATING CONVERSION o FOWER o H . COUNTER
LsECTION. ] - : UP/DOWN LED
SHUTOFF
| ——jd— pELAY [ ot MEMORY [— ‘
IEI__@_" CONTROL CIRCUIT] COUNTER AUTO
—“—HL. L I DIMMER
PLUNGER 7;77_'05 L
MECHANISM REw =6 STAN-BY o _Io af o2 é
- o cLocK
ON S8 \f Ss 7 Swo
O O
roweR S MEMORY COUNTER RESET o1 CdS SVR
i Py Ty SPLAY SELECTOR
{1} Generation of count pulse
The source of the count pulse is 2 hexagonal reflector attached to
the supply reel. Light rays generated froman LED are reflected by
this reflector. The reflected light is then directed to a photo-
- transistor, and amplified by a transistor to become a pulse signal.
{See Fig. 2) In order to prevent erroneous operation due to naise,
the pulse is put through a wave-shaping circuit shown in Fig. 3,
where the noise components are eliminated. The pulse signal is
then supplied to the counter circuit board. .
SUPPLY REEL TAKE-UP REEL

LED

B2

Pulse output

el

A

AARA

B3

YY¥YY

wyy

Hey—Jep—

'

REFLECTOR

PHOTO-TRANSISTOR

R4 <R5

-

re

NAND GATE

C.Cp

Fig. 2

}——m TO the counter input terminal

Fig. 3

¢



The pulse frequency is, even in the case of F. FWD operation, only
150 per second, or equivalent to & period of 6.7 ms. So, the PULSE INPUT -—
magnitudes of R, and C, are so chosen that the time constant

determined by them is equal to Bms. The pulse signal integrated POINT @____/\/W\
by R, and C, switches transistor Q ON and OFF. But, the output
waveform is not sharp enough, so this pulse signal is put through &
Schmidt circuit, of MOS NAND gate (G, G2) to make the leading POINT @:\_/_\_/_\_j_\_

and trailing edges sharper. (See Fig. 4)

(2] Method of tape counting _ POINT(C)— | l I I | |
' _Fig. 4

As shown in Fig. B, the tape counter consists of 8 4.digit up/down
counter using an MOS IC, a ¢ MOC decoder driver for driving a
7-segment display device with the BCD signal, and other auxiliary
circuits,

The maximum count of the tape counter is 1989, The pulse fre-
quency and the frequency division ratio are 5o designed that the
tape counter counts about 950 if a C-60 type cassette tape is used,
and about 1850 if a C-120 type iape is used.

The output signa! from the Schmidt circuit enters the quinary
section. This guinary section is determined by the relationship
between the maximum count indication and the pulse‘generating

section. )

The maximum indication is given by .
. R Total number of pulse
Maxtmum indication = % P s

where tatal number of pulses depends on the type of tape used
and the method of pulse generation. In the present unit, the total
number of pulses is D250, assuming the use of the C-120 type
cassette tape and a hexagonal reflector. |f we assume the maximum
indication to be 1989, then the total number of pulses that can be
counted will be 8995 with X squal to §. {Note: Number of reel
revolutions is about 1550 with the C-120 type tape, and about
800 with the C-60 type tape.)

The decoder employs the leading zeros in the upper positions are
suppressed for ease of reading.

To display circuit
A

F/JJ' ETH TI-'Il-iI-IFFD SEE%E!D F-II-IF-ilSET N
PLACE PLACE PLACE PLACE BIZ
bc a~g a~-q a~g
T T T " From the Schmidt circuit
DECODER }—-| DECODER |-» DECODER DECODER C.Cp
[ 4 | 4 ] & A
(2) : (1)
|.— FREQUENCY
DECIMAL [ DECIMAL [—{ DECIMAL }—= DECIMAL j-= DIVIDER,
T T (1/5 CCp) QUINARY
| X: Frequency division ratio
| " - T Y: Total number of pulses generated
0 : : S . Zn: Number of revolutions of the reel (depending on the
ouT S _lo DOWN o PUP length of tape used)
MEMOTY SIGNAL ? Se A Nu:nber of pulses generated for every revolution of the
ree
RESET GANGED TO THE Y .
REW BUTTON X= Maxi PETTIPY)
. aximum indication.

Y=AZ
21 % 1550 (C-120)

Zz =800 (C-60)
o Fig. 5



(3}

Method of display for counter and clock

Figure 6 shows 2 unigue method of connecting a single display
device to outputs of two different circuits. This is one of distin-

_guished features of this unit.

This display tube is called "“fluorescent dlsplay, _wh_lch was spe-
cially developed for this unit. it operates on 12V, lighting in green

" of high luminance.

s

coa

24V

ELECTRONIC
SWITCH

(D}

Since the output from the clock LS1 is at a level of 22V to 24V,
and that from the decoder IC is 12V, these two outputs can not be
directly connected.
In this unique cireuit, an AUTO DIMMER is employed in order to
solve this probelm.

(E) FLUORESCENT DiSPLAY TUBE

1 AUTO DIMMER

INNNEER

NN

COUNTER —Tecrronic
| SWITCH  _ |

DECODER & *
DRIVER

}

UP/DOWN
COUNTER

{8)

{c)

“As is clear from Fig. 7, the output from the decoder IC is connect-

ed to the LSE output through a diede (Dp), and then both out-
puts are supplied to each of the segment plates (P) of the dlsplay
” tube.

Switching of display is done by the switch §10a, which closes,

" alternatively, on the clock side and the counter side, and supplies

a voltage of 24V to the blanking (B1) terminal of each IC.
The output of the clock LSI is turned ON when 24V is applied to

Fig. 6

The output of the decoder IC is turned OFF when half as great the
voltage {since R1 is equal to R2) is applied to the Bl, terminal,
and is turned ON when Bl, is at a potential of 0V. Consequently,
it is possible to select, by means of the switching operation of
S10a, an output to be applied to the plate of the display tube.
But, with this circuit construction, the brightness of the display
tube is different for counter display and clock display since the
voltage supplied to the display tube differs by a large margin in

" the BI, - terminal, and the clock LSI will present a high impedance these two cases. Thus, some device must be contrived in order to
*“when Bl, Is at a potential of OV. compensate for this difference in lightness.
' - . pispLay Tuge |G 816V
) F-P 816V
1BIt -I[;T —I!J
CLOCK I_ 1
S10a o
1 O
Y COUNTER Dp1
B1

R1

. [F
812 -ﬁL-r{ _

Ry DECODER 1.C l

12v
/D

COUNTER 1.CH=B3

R3:3
82 COUNTER
CLOCK O /STOb

AC 100

SUPPLY

EPDWEH( -I )

/ Re
/ ]
d B3
SYR Y B2 8v
B1 12v
24V

Fig. 7



Our present unit employs a voltage absorber circuit consisting of a
CdS and a transistor. This circuit slso functions as ap automatic
dimmer for easy reading of the display. '

In Fig. 7, the switch S10b is interlocked with 510a. When the
switeh is closed on the counter side, R3 will be grounded, and the
33052 resistance of SVR willl be connected in series with the
transistor Q. This causes a voltage of about 10V to be applied
between P and F of the display tube, and makes it operate ina
normal way. At this time, +B1 is applied to Q through CdS, so
that the working resistance across C and E of the transistor can be
varied with the base voltage, that is, with the amount of photo-
resistance presented by CdS. This working resistance across C and
E, as a composite resistance in parallel with R3, will change the
voltage betwean P and F of the display tube to vary its brightness.
When S10b is closed on the clock side, all the voltage will be
app!ied across the transistor O, and the voltage between P and F of
the display tube will be reduced to somewhere between 10V and
12V, thus making the tube operate in a8 normal way. Of course,
this voltage varies between 3V and 14V depending on the bright-
ness of the enviranment. R4 is inserted in the circuit in order to
ensurz & minimum amount of brightness even when the CdS
receives no light.

{4) Digital control circuit

One of the distinguished features of this unitis that a digital 1C is

used 1o constitute all the necessary control circuits, _

Figure B shows the block diagram of the control circuits, and

figures @ through 11 show the time chart for each of the control

circuits. The timer signal and the sieep signal in Fig. 8 are singals
from the clock LSI, each generated at the time of the respective
operation. The switch S7 is used for selecting “‘timer stand-by’’,

*sleep shut-off,” etc. '

The control signals Bre generated by various combinations of

monostable multivibrator |, monostable multivibrator 1, selector

circuit, and various gates. ’

a - Figure 9 shows the time chart for the timer stand-by opera-
tion. When the timer signal is generated at the set time of the
timer, the monostable multivibrator { will be triggered to
generate the muting signal (MUT) for about three seconds.
Near the end of this period, the monostable multivibrator 11
will be triggered to generate the plunger driging signal (PCS),
and start the stand-by operation. Before this happens, the
relay driving signal {RYS) is generated at the same time with
the generation of the timer signal, and turns the power ON.
The timer signal will last for 53 minutes. At the end of this
period, as at the beginning, the muting signal {MUT} will be
generated, followed by generation of the plunger driving
signa! (PSC). This causes the mechanism to stop. The relay
will be turned OFF immediately after.

b - Figure 10 shows the time chart for the sleep timer operation.
During the sleep operation in which the sleep signal is present,
neither the muting signal (MUT) nor the plunger driving
signal {PCS) will be generated. Only at the end of the sleep
operation will the muting signal be generated, At the same
time with the generation of the muting signal, the plunger
driving signal will aiso be generated, which drives the plunger
to stop the mechanism. Near the end of the muting operation,
the plunger driving signal will be generated again. if, instead
of using the sleep timer, the switch §7 is turned ON and
OFF, the time chart for the operation will be the same as Fig.
10, .

¢ — Figure 11 shows the time chart for the case of setting 57 at
the stand-by position and using the sleep timer. This chart
differs from Figs. 8 and 10 in that neither the muting signal
nor the plunger driving signal is generated at the time of
generation of the sleep signal. ' )

By combining the above operations, from a through ¢, various

control operations such as unattended recording, sleep timer,

alarm timer, etc. :

TO DISPLAY SELECTOR
TEES S
[MONDSTABLE TIMER SIGNAL
ot MUT_JL [mamiveaar- 1 SR '
MUTING OR (1) { CLOCK LSI)
' RYS SLEEP SIGN
‘RELAY - - G r L AL
N . pCS ~— T502s
_N__ [MONOSTABLE
PLUNGER | MALTIVIBRAT- alb cl @ STAND-BY
I b POWER ON

ss |l
REW -

¢ OFF {Slesp)

MEMORY SWITCH

COUNTER
*» 0"_

—10—

Fig. 8



(d
1y

al IMER - TS semin. L
b1 MUTING . oMot L ML

c1 PLUNGER OPERATION  P(S. 1. S
o . . ' { . .
d1 RELAY OPERATION RYS Power is turned ON in—w|
. : " this interval
Fig. 9
. 1, Shut-off

' ([ |
e2 SLEEP SLS_I 1 t0 59 min. : | N operation
' !
b2 MUTING MUT i [ 1
|
|
i

¢2 PLUNGER PCS

{L

d2 RELAY  Rys_T ] |

Fig. 10

e3 SLEEP SLS_ |
a3 TIMER | T.S | |

b3 MUTING MUT [ ] I 1
¢3 PLUNGER PCS | § M

d3 RELAY RYS_| L . L

Fig. 11

{5) Other Functions
Memory counter

The memory counter will start counting down when the switch
86, which is interfocked with the REW button, is turned OFF.
When the counter counts down to zero, a detector circuit will the
~ zero count and generate a signal. This signal is supplied, through
the switch 88, to the monostable multivibrator | to generate the
plunger driving signal, which stops the machanism to attzin the
purpose.
When the power switch §7 is turned OFF, the display will auto-
matically changed into the clock made to prevent misinterpreta-
tion of the display.

11—



CABINET EXPLODED VIEW

—12—



CHASSIS EXPLODED VIEW.




rMinilvwy kil

Ref. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. Part No. Description Q'ty
No. No.
MECHANISM MECHANISM
T - : -
1 141-2-3117T-22302 . . 70 141-2-851T-47802 Coil Spring, Slide (67} Mtg. 1
141-2.211T-22303) 07 Chessis, Mechanism 1 7 141-2.855T-10400 | Coil Spring, Lever (64) Mtg. | 1
2 141-2-411T-02601 Plate Nut, Flywheel Bearing 1 72 141-0-7417-18700 Lever Assembly, REW Lever 1
(133) Mig. 73 141-2-6617-14902 Pulley, REW Pulley 1
3 1412472706000 Lug, Flywhee! {24} Earth 1 74 141-2-457T-04100 Special Washer, Lever (72) 1
4 141-9-731T53100 Slide Assembly, Brake 1 ‘ Mtg.
5 141-2-852T740800 Wire Spring, Brake Slide {4} 1 75 141-2-851T7-31600 Coil Sprlng, Lever (72) 1
Pressure Restore -
6 141-2-365T-34000 Bracket, Switch 1 76 141-2-731T-46200 Slide, REC Slide ! 1
7 141-2-315T7-12701 Reinforcement, Chassis 1 77 . 141-2-741T793100 Lever, Safety Recording ~| 1
.B 4-527T-10300 DC Motor _ 1 78 141-2-855T-05000 Coil Spring, Lever (77)Restore | .1
9 141-2-445T-11801 Rubber Gushion, Motor Mtg. 3 79 141-2-731T-45200 Slide, Miss Recording Detector | 1
10 141-2-421T-16000 Order Screw, Motor Mta. 2 B0 141-0-731T-14800 Slide Assembly, Eject Slide |
11 141-2-461T-26200 Pipe, Motor Mtg. 1 81 141-0-747T-18600 Lever Assembly, Eject Lever 1

~12 141-0661T-71491 Puiley Assembly, Motor 1 || 82 141-2-741T-93300 Lever, Cam Lever . 1
13 123-2-472R-00401 Lug, Motor Earth 2 83 141-2-731T-46900 Slide, Stopper 1.
14 141-0-741T-95791 Lever Assembly, Play Push Up 1. 84 1412855706100 Coil Spring, Stide (B3) Mtg 1
18 141-2-851T-79800 Cail Spring, Lever {14} Mtg. 1 85 141-2-7417-93400 Lever, Slide (80} Mtg. 7 1
16 1410-741T-18500 Lever Assambly, Lever (14) 1 86 141-2-731T-47200 Slide, Lever (87) Drive 1

: Drive 87 141-27417-84200 Lever, Cassette Hold 1,
17 141-2-6837-29800 | Ring, Lever (16) Mtg. i 89 141:0-731T-14500 | Slide Assembly, Auto Shut-OFf | 1 -
18 141-2-8517-73500 Coll Spring, Play Pressure 1 90 941-2.856T-04900 Coil Spring, Slide (88} Lever 1
19 141-2-731T46600 Slide, Stop 1 Restore
20 141-2861T-87700 | Coil Spring, Slide {18} Restore | 1 91 141-2-4627-41000 Boss, Lever (16} Mtg. 1
21 141-0-545T-03300 Lever Assembly, Pinch Roller 1 a2 141-2-737T-04700 Bracket, Button Slide Hold 1
22 141-2-457T-11100 Special Washer, Motor Mtig. 1 a3 141-0-731T-14600 Slide Assembly, Lock Slide 1 )
23 141-2-322T-37600 Shield Plate, Motor Noise 1 o4 141-2-851T-74000 Coil Spring, Slide (93} Restore [* 1
Schield o5 141-2851T-31600 Coil Spring, Slide (93} Lever T |
24 1410521707400 | Flywheel Assembly 1 Restore i
26 141-2-4577-04300 Special Washer, Flywheel (24) 1 96 141-2-6117-09100 Lever Push Button, EJECT 1
Mtg. _ . Button .
26 141-2-577T7-05000 Bracket, Bearing 1 a7 141-2-611T-09101 Lever Push Button, REC 1
27 141-2-524T7-07401 Bracket, Flywhee| (24} Mtg. 1 Button
28 141-2-411T-07300 Plate Nut, Bracket {261{27} 1 og 141-2-611T-08102 Lever Push Button, PLAY, 3
) Mtg. REW, F.FWD Button
29 141-2573T-06900 Bearing, Flywheel Thrust Hold | 1 1] 141-2-612T-03600 Shaft, Push Button Mtg. 1
30 141-2-855T-02100 Coil Spring, Flywheel Thrust 1 100 141-2-853T-45200 Plate Spring, Shaft {99) Mtg. 2
Hold 101 141-2-855T-04800 Coil Spring, Push Button 7
_31 141-2-561T7-03800 Flat Belt, Main 1 Restare
32 141-2-472T-01200 Lug, Fivwheel Bracket (27) 1 102 4-238T-34573 Socket 6 pin, R/P Head 1
Earth 103 , 4-235T-34600 Socket 1 pin, E Head 2
33 141-2-472T-01201 Lug, Lead Wire Dressmg 2 106 141-2-731T-45600 Slide, STOP Slide 1
- 34 141-0-531T7-05100 Reel Plate Assemblv, Take 1 106 141-2-735T-10400 Rod, Coil Spring Hook 1
» L Up Reel 11107 141-2611T7-08200 Push Button Lever, PAUSE 1
35 141-2-661T-16103 Puliey, F.FWD 1 Button
36 141-2-4527-01200 Felt Washer, PLAY Slip 1 108 141-2611T-09300 Push Button Lever, STOP 1
37 - 141-2-661T-15201 Pulley, PLAY - 1 Button
38 141-245771T-06200 Special Washer, Reel Thrust 2 109 141-2-731T-45800 Slide, F.FWD PLAY Lock 1
38 141-2-562T-03300 Round Belt : 1 110 141-2-731T-47400 Slide, F.FWD PLAY lLock 1
40 141-0-531T7-05200 Reel Plate, Supply Reel 1 m 141-2-852T-37000 Wire Spring, F.FWD PLAY 1
41 141-2-B51T-62900 Coil Spring, Back Tension 1 : Lock
42 141-0-622T-02500 Roller Assermbly, REW Roller 1 112 141-2-731T-45700 Slide, REC Slide 1
43 141-2-374T-09901 Bracket, Photo Transistor 1 13 141-2-731T-45500 Slide, Safety Lock on PLAY 1
: Holder 1114 141-2-851T7-59700 Coil Spring, Slide {113) 1
44 141-2-374T-10001 Bracket, Photo Transistor 1 Restore
Holder . 115 141-2-737T-04600 Bracket, Slide Hold {Lower) 1
45 141-0-731T-14200 Slide Assembly, Head Slide 1 116 141-2-737T-04800 Bracket, Slide Hold {Upper) 1
46 141-2-855T-02201 Coil Spring, PLAY Slide (57} 1 117 141-2-853T-46601 Plate Spring, Button Earth 1
Connect ) 118 1410-731T-14701 Slide Assembly, PAUSE Slide "} 1
47 141-2-852T-27600 W}lare Spnng. Pinch Roller 1 118 141.2-861T7-73800 Coil Spring, Slide (118} 1
res , Restore

48 Shi 4242720600 Magnetlc Head, R/P Head ~ 1 g ¥ :

49 4545T.16800 Magnetic Heac} E Head 1 120 141-0-368T-00300 Blat:;cfet Agsembly, Solenoid 1
50 1412851749700 | Coil Spring, R/P Head Mtg. T 1 141.2-614T-05300 |- Lock Lever, PAUSE Lock ~ 1
51 123-2-472R-00200 | Lug, Head Earth 1 } 3 Lock Lew
52 1412462741200 Boss, E Head 2 122 141-2-852T-36600 nggg:;ng, ock Lever {121] | 1
53 141-2-472702400 Lug, Hea_d Lead Wire Dressing 3 123 4.264T-06800 Magnetic Coil, Solenmd 1
54 141-2-8217-10200 | Tape Guide 1Y [ ]2ac 1412741793702 | Lever, PAUSE Lock Release .| 1
55 141-2-853T-45401 Plate Spring, Head Slide Hold" | 1 127 4-2317-60200 Switch 1
&6 141-2-855T-14000 Cuil Spring, Play Slide (57) 1 128 123-2-472R-00401 Lug, PL Léad Wire Dressing 1

Réstore <1129 141-2-378T-08700 | Bracket, Motdr (B} Mtg, 1

57 i) 1412731T46300 | Slide, PLAY Siide 1 130 141.2-462T-43900 | Boss, Motor Bracket {128} 3

B8 141-2-853T-41400 Plate’ Spring, Head Slide (45) 1 Mtg
Hold '

59 141-0.731T-14300 | Slide Assembily, F.(F\é\;D siide | 1 _|[1® 141-2-4457-19400 Rg‘:::;efﬁ;;“ Motor 3
&0 141-2-851T-61300 Coil S_pring,SIide 53) Restore 1
8 | i637imisis | SAL s D |2 | imagnoomoe | o vowr e e |

82 141-2-731T-23401 | Slide, REW Turn Over  ° 1 124) Shatt v, Fly
63 141-2851T-31500 C‘gLftg'rg’g- Slide (61 ’(731580’ 3 1l13a 141-2457T-10200 | Special Wahser, Reel Thrust | 1
64 | 1412741743001 | Lever, F-FWD pressure = " | 1 1[132 |- 1412520000200 | Certeh HEW Coant Down . 1
65 5| 141:2462T-41300 | Boss, Slide (67) Mtg. =~ 1 fl137 |7 1412365T-36400 | Bracket, Switeh (136) Mg, = | 1
66 141-24217-19400 | Order Screw, P.C.B. Mtg. 1 1|8 141-2-852T41000 | Wire Spring, Lever (87) 1
67 141-0-731T-14400 Slide Assembly, F.FWD 1 ) Pressure

Pressure .
139 141-2-462T-44200 Boss, Lever {87} M1g. 1
68 141-2-741T-43102 Lever, REW Turn Over 1 b A H
69 1410662702200 | Roller Assombly, F.FWD & | 1 140 141-2855T-14900 | Coll Spring, Side (141) . 1
. RE —_—




PARTS LIST

' :Zf' Part l\.lo.. N Description Q'ty . ngf' Part Na. Deseription Q'ty
MECHANISM MECHANISM SCREWS
141 . 1141-2-731T7-65200 Slide, PLAY Slide 1-||¥18 Nut 3mm 1
142 141-2-4617-17600 Pipe 1 Y19 Washer 2.3 x 4.3 x 0.4mm 2
1423 141-9-226T-93373 Printed Circuit Board | 1 Y20 Washer 2.3 x 6 x 0.4mm 1
- o Assembly, Machamsm Y21 Washer 3 x 8 x 0.5mm 8
e 4-2317T-50271 | |Switch 1 |y22 Washer 8 x 13 x Tmm 1
4-237T-00100 Terminal, Wrappmg 14 Y23 - Spring Washer 2mm 3
f 4-235T-38800 -Socket 5 pin 1 Y24 Spring Washer 3mm 2
D504 ’ FLight Emitting Diode 1 Y25 Internal Tooth Lock Washer 1
. 1 SLP114AQ01B ' " 2.6mm
PHTr501 FPhoto Transistor FH101 L 1 Y26 - External Tooth Lock Washer 1
501,502, FTransistor 25C946P,Q or _ '3 2.6mm
503 25C536F,G Y27 External Tooth Lock Washer 3
Q504 - FTransistor 25A659E 1 3mm
Q505 LT ransistor 28D438E 1 |iy28 External “E"” Ring 1.2mm 2
D502,503, FDiode 152473 -~ " 4 Y29 External “E” Ring 1.5mm 4
504,508 : Y30 External “E” Ring 2mm 2
D505 . ~Diode 1N400T -1 Y32 Graphite Nylon Washer 5
D506 rDiode DS-17 or DS-131 1 2.1 x 4 x 0.26mm
D507 F-Diode DS-18 or DS-192 1 Y33 Fiber Washer 2.1 x5 x 0.3mm 1
D509 LDiode 152472 - 1 i34 Graphite Nylon Washer 2
. : 2.1 x 8.5 x 0.25mm
CAPACITORS Y35 Graghit: Nylon Washer 1
C 2.6 x47 x0.5mm
CE02 Electrolytic 10uF 18WV 1 ¥37 Graphite Nylon Washer 1
CEQ3 . Electrolytic 47uF 26WV 1 5.2 x 8.5 x 0.25mm
LB04,605 FElectrolytic 100uzF 16WV 2 ¥3g Fiber Washer 3 x 8 x 0.5mm 1
506 FElectrotytic 10uF 25WV 1 Y30 Stee! Ball 2¢ 5
cs507 -Electrotytic 1000xF 25WV 1 Y40 Tapping Screw with Washer 10
C508 FElectrolytic 470upF 25WV 1 . 3 x6mm '
RESISTORS Y41 Taspggfnfncrew with Washer 1
All resistors are Carbion P type £10% 1/4W unless otherwise noted. Yaz2- Tapping Screw with Washer 4
R501505 | 12K ohn 2 Hvas X 10mmn it Wash
'R502,504,, 10K ohm 6 9Pping Screw with Washer | 3
. 510,521, Ya4 Flat Head Screw 3 x 5mm 2
523,624 Y45 Spring Pin 2¢ x 14mm 1
R503 -82K ahm 1 Y46 Graphite Nylon Washer 1
R507 -3.9K ohm 1 5.2 % 8 x 0.13mm
R508,512 (47K ohm 2 ||vaz Cushion 3 x 4 x Tmm 1
.-;*gﬁ'? 'ggl';’ 1.2K ohm +10% 1/2W NG Cushion 5.5 x 5.5 x tmm 1
- ohm .
R513 1K ohm 1 Y49 Vinyl Tube 4¢ x 12mm 8
R514 -2.2K ohm
R515 18K ohm 1
R516 +4.7K ohm 1
R517 “1Solid 560 chm =10% 1/2W 1
R518 100 ohm ) 1
R519 FMetat Oxide Film 39 ohm 1
o +10% 2W
-R520 FMetal Oxide Film 18 ochm 1
. +10% TW 1
R522 ] "5.6K ohm
144 141-2-445T-17400 ‘Rubber Cushion, REC Slide 1
' Spacer
145 141-2-445T7-18500 Rubber Cushion, PLAY Stlide 1
Spacer
MECHANISM SCREWS
1 Pan Heéad Screw 3 x 2Zmm 1
Y2 Pan Head Screw 2 x 8mm 2
Y3 Pan Head Screw 2 x 12mm 2
Y4 Pan Head Screw 2 x 6mm 2
Y5 Pan Head Screw 2.6 x 12mm 1
Y6 Pan Head Screw 3 x 4mm 2
Y7 ~ Flat Head Screw 3 x 6mm 1
Y8 Pan Head Screw 3 x 8mm 4 *
.Y Pan Head Screw 3 x 10mm 1
Y10 Tapping Screw 2.3 x 6mm 7
Y11 Tapping Screw 2.3 x 8mm 1
Y12 Tapping Screw 3 x 6mm 1
. Y13 Tapping Screw 3 x 8mm 12
Y14 Tapping Screw 3 x T4mm 1
. Y15 . Flat Head Tapping Screw 3
'Yi6 1.3 x 6mm

Flat Head Tapping Screw
3xBmm,

—19—




. . f. s
::{_' Part No. Description Q'ty nf,_ Part No. Dascription Q'ty
PACKING . ELECTRICAL PARTS
141-6-1327-76102 | Individual Carton 1 201 4261T7-68400 |Power Transformer B l 1
141-6-313T-03300 | Side Pad 2 202 4.511T-07378 |Meter, Right Side 1
141-6-411T-91B02 | tnstruction Booklet 1 203 4.511T7-07380 |Meter, Left Side 1
123-6-453R-00100 | Inspection Sheet 2 204 4-222T-48171 | Slide Valiable Resistor, Line In 2
141-6-2317-50705 | Inner Polyethylene Bag, Set 1 208 4-235T-38000 | Socket, AMP & Clock Connect 1
141-6-231T-20300 | inner Polyethylene Bag, 1 206 4-231T-43000 | Switch, Muting . 2
Instruction Booklet 207 4-235T-30600 | Socket, MIC 2
141-6-231T7-10300 | Inner Polyethylene Bag, 1 208 4-235T-30500 | Socket, Head Phone 1
Power Cord 209 4-243T-76600 | Power Cord 1
141-6-231T-10200 | inner Polyethylene Bag, 1 210 4-612T-06494 | Pilot Lamp, Cassette Light 1
Lead Assembly 213 141-2-464T-22800 | Fixer, Dolby P.C.B 2
141-6-479T7-25600 | Label, Dolby Label 1 214 141-0-382T-00200 | Terminal Assembly, Dolby 1
141-6-479T-26000 | Label, Cabinet 1 ON/OFF Indicator .
141-2-382T-05300 | Terminal SLP114B Lead Wire 2
Extend
Dipde SLP114B Fled 1
216 .|141-2-382T-07100 {Terminal, Power Cord 2
ACCESSORIES 219 4-235T-42300 |Socket, From Power Supply 1
P.C.B
4-2437-13301 | Lead Assembly ] 221 |141-2-472R-00401 |Lug, P.C.B (225) & P.T Earth . | 2
4-241T-10282 | Magnetic Tape, C-12 1 596 2 ot 38900 | Sackst 7 pin 1
4-230T-09900 |Printed Circuit Board, Display i
4-0B5T-00100 | Fluorescent Display 1
CABINET 141-2-352T-22800 |Spacer, REC Indicat_or 1
08-122T-0790 P | 141-2-3527-22900 |Spacer, Counter Indicator 1
B g | Fanais e 2 cps1 | 4980T-00100 |CDSS 1
7 LED SILP174B, REC & Counter 4.
103 141-2-1517-14100 | Decorative Pa?el, Clock Cover i LEDg1 Indicator
104 141-2-4217-21800 | Order Screw, (103] Mtg. 4 ~ 84 h
105 | 141-2-153T-26200 | Escutcheon, Input Level index * | 1 D81,82 Diode 182473 or 151555 3
106 141-2-145T-02700 | Index Knob, Input Level Index - 1 83
107 | 141-2-262T-03800 Bracket Knob, Index Knob Mtg. 1
108 141-2-224T-08100 | Bracket Lid, Top Lid 1
108 141-2-331T7-02900 | Holder, Cassette Right Side Hold 1
110 141-2-331T-02000 | Holder, Cassette Left Side Hold 1
111 141-2-851T-99800 | Coit Spring, Holder {109} {110} 2
Mtg.
142 | 141-2-111T-30701 | Cabinet 1 Y v
113 141-2-125T-10100 | Bottom Lid | 1 DOLBY PCB ASS
114 | 141-9-1637-00300 Hgtl?tf; ':"L%ee‘l\ssemb‘vl Mic & 2 211 140-9-230T-06000 |Printed Circuit Board Assembly, | . 2
: u Dolb
115 141-9-163T-00400 | Rotary Knob Assembly, Mic & 2 L301.,401 4-252T-02800 Ch:keyCo'll 23mH 2
Output Level | |L302:402 4-252T-05600 | Choke Coil 36mH 2
116 | 141.2-174T-05100 |Stand, Bottom Lid Mtg. 2 | |\ » o nEsaeE 2
117 141-2-441T7-05000 | Felt Cushion, Bottom Lid & 4 D301 '401 Diode 15188 2
Chassis Mtg. ! ) ’
118 141-2-164T-14900 | Slide Knob, Input Level Lo 2 . '
119 141-2-352T-16200 | Spacer, Slide Knob {118} Inside 2 CAPACITORS
120 141-0-124T-05300 | Top Lid Assembly 1
: c317,417 Ceramic 90pF £20% S0WV 2
CHASSIS C318,418 Ceramic 220pF +20% S50WV 2
C314,414 Mylar 0.0022uF 10% 5QWV 2
€315,41 Myl ,0027uF £10 i 2
161 141-2-312T-14700 | Sub Chassis, Clock 1 C311 41? M;]:: g_gg47ﬁF :5%%538\[\!\’ 2
152 141.2-312T7-14801 Subggassis, Power Supply 1 C312'412 ’ Mylar 0.0056uF +5% 50WV 2
& PCB y y
£313,413 M 027 pF + .
153 | 141-2-210T-03600 |Brecket, AMP P.C.B Mta. 1 0313‘419 M;:: 3.047& j?)“,fgm’v 2
154 141.2-365T-36100 |Switch Bracket, Push Switch 1 C305'405 Aluminum Electrolytic 0.14F : 4'
’ Mto. ! ) )
155 | 141-2:365T-36200 |Switch Bracket, Power Switch 1 308,408 +150~10% 16WV
166 141-2-445T-16200 | Ruhber Cushion, Power Cord 1 . 5 .
167 | 141-2-4477-35100 | Cushion, 10x10x2mm, €309.409 A':;T_;S“Toggicéw'\)’m 0.33uf 2
Sub Chassis - )
168 141-8-311T7-00202 | Chassis Assambly 1 :
159 | 1412-7417-92700 | ever. Top Lid Lock 1 C301.401. Electrolytic 14F 25WV 4
160 141-2-472T-01201 | Lug, Lead Wire ressing 2. 4 -
161 | 1412411707600 |Plate Nut, Cabinet Mtg. 2 €303.403, Electrolytic 10uF 16WV g
162 141-2-851T-99700 | Coil Spring, Top Lid Cpener 1 307,407
163 | 141-2-7537-07400 |Shaft, Top Lid 1 ; .
164 | 141-9-262T-00100 |Bracket Knob Assembly, Switch | 7 c310410 Electrolytic 220pF 16WV 2
: Knob 7 .
165 | 141-2-1617-35300 |Push Button, Clock Switch 7' RESISTORS
166 141-9-753T-00100 |Shaft Assembly, REC/PLAY 1 ’
Select R311,411 Carbon 120 ohm +10% 1/4W © 2
168 | 141-2-472T-06400 ) Lug, VR Earth 1 R306,406 Carbon 180 ohm +10% 1/4W .2
169 141-2-3527-24600 | Spacer, LED Mtg. 1 R301,401, Carbon 1K ohm +10% 1/aW 4
170 | 141-2-322T-37800 |Shield Plate, MIC Socket 2 302,402 :
171 | 141-2-1417-48500 | Rating Plate 1 R304,404 Carbon 3.3K ohm £10% 1/4W 2
172 141-2-852T-36800 |Wire Spring, REC/PLAY Select, i R305,405 Carbon 47K chm +10%-1/4W 2
173 141-2.731T-46000 |Siide, REC/PLAY Select 1 R303,403 Carbon 100K ohm +10% 1]4W 2
174 141-2-852T7-36600 |Wire Spring, AMP P.C.B Earth 1 R310,410 Carbon 150K ohm +10% 1/4W 2
175 441-2-852T-37700 |Wire Spring, REC/PLAY Select A R308,408 Carbon 270K ohm +10% 1/4W 2
176 141-2-374T-11300 { PL. Bracket, Pilot Lamp Mtg. 1 R308,400 Carbon 680K ohm £10% 1/4W 2
178 141-2-464T-08700 | Fixer, Lead Wire Dressing 12 R307.407 Carben 1M ohm £10% 1/4w "~ |2
179 141-0-581T-00600 | Gear Assembly 1 ’ .

—14—



PARTS LIST

::f Part No. Des_criptiop Qty ng_' Part No. Description o'ty
AMP PCB ASSY AMP PCB ASSY
212 140-9-230T-57900 | Printed Circuit Board Assernbly, 1 €107,207, |Electralytic 1uF 26WV 17
AMP 108,209, .. -
8103 . 4-231T-62400 | Switch, Equalizer Select 1 111,211,
5104 4-231T-62300 | Switch, Bias Select 1 114,214,
141-2-4727-06100 | Lug, Valume Earth 1 116,215,
141-2-322T-37000 | Shield Plate 1 117,217,
5106 4-231T-58972 | Switeh, Dolby 1 122,222,
$105,107,108 4-231T7-59072 | Switch, Limiter & MPX & Dlspiay 3t |123,223,
[z 4.235T-36471 | Socket, Dolby 2 606 )
4-235T-33800 | Socket, Line In & Line Out & 1 103,203 Electrolytic 2.2pF 25WV 2
7 DIN . 1 tesn | Aluminum Electrolytic 4.7pF 1
5101 4-231T-45600 |Switch, REC/PLAY Select - - 1 +H40—20% 16WV
5102 4-231T-45672 | Switch, REC/PLAY Select - 1
4-236T-10273 | Plug 6pin, REC/PLAY Head 1 c102,202, Electrolytic 4,7uF 25WV 11
4-2377T-00100 | Terminal, Wrapping Pin i 44 116,216, .
4-222T-53100 { Variable Resistor, MIC & Line 2 118,218, |
Out 120,220,
SVR101, 4-222T-39475 | Semi Variable He5|stor, REC & 6 121,21,
103, PLAY Gain 621 T
104, . C119,218 Electrolytic 22uF 16WV 2
201, C106,206 Electrolytic 47uF 6.3WV 2
203, ce0n4 Electrolytic 47uF 16WV 1
204 CB05 Electrolytic 47uF 25WV 1
SVR102, 4-222T-38476 | Semni Variable Resistor, Meter 2 602,603, Electrolytic 220uF 16WV 5
202 : Adjust | | e09,610, i -
SVA105,205 4-222T-39478 |Serni Variable Resistor, Bias Ad]ust 2 615
. 4-258T-12800 | OSC Coil 1 c608 Electrolytic 220uF 26WV 1
L101,201 4-253T-01018 | Choke Coil 2 Ce07 Electrolytic 1000uF 25WV 1
L102,202 4-252T-05600 | Choke Coit 36mH 2 ' ' o o
L203 4-252T-06700 | Choke Coil 1 RESISTORS
. TRANSISTORS R615 Solid 8.2 ohm £ 10% 1/2W 1
A RE19 Carbon 8.2 chm +10% 1/4W 1
Q101,102, Transistor 25C1571G 6 R102,202, Carbon 10 chm +10% 1/4W 3
103,201, 623
202,203 . RG21 Carbon 15 ohm £10% 1/4W 1
Q105,107 Transistor 25C636G AUD 0 R616 Carbon 27 ahm +10% 1/4W 1
108,109, R604 Carbon 39 ohm =10% 1/4W 1
205,207, R602 Carbon 100 ohm +10% 1/4W 1
208,208,| R107.,207 Carbon 180 ohm +10% 1/4W 2
601,603 R137,237, "~ |Carbon 220 ohm +10% 1/4W 3
‘a104,106, Transistor 25C945P 4 618
204,206 i R603 Carbon 330 ohm £10% 1/4W 1
Q602 Transistor 25D400F 1 R155 Carbon 390 ohm £10% 1/4W 1
R285 Carbon 380 ohm :10% 1/4W 1
DIODES R148,248, Carbon 470 ohm +10% 1/4W 3
' : 622 :
R T Diode 1S188AM 4 R118.218, Carbon 560 ohm £10% 1/4W a
pi02.202, Diode 152473 5 | |Rr129/229, Carbon 680 ohm +10% 1/4W 3
At 617
603 : .
. R136,236 Solid 680 ohm x10% 1/2W 2.
D604 Diode W2172 T | lreb2 Carbon 820 ohm =10% 1/4W 1
i R15t Carban 1K ohm +10% 1/4W 1
R110,210, Carbon 1K ohm £10% 1/4W 7
123,223,
CAPACITORS. 251,606,
C136,234 Ceramic 33pF +£20% 50wV 2 608
c112,212 Ceramic 6BpF +20% 50WV 2 R147,247 Carbon 1.2K ohm +£10% 1/4W 1
130,230 Ceramic 100pF 210% BOWYV 2 R245 | Carbon 1.5K ohm £10% 1/4W 1
C105,110, Ceramic 100pF $20% 50WV 5 R144,244, Carbon 1.5K ohm +10% 1/4W 3
205,210, 145.
235 R136,230, Carbon 1.8K ohm £10% 1/4W 4
C104,204, Ceramic 220pF +10% 50WV 5 131,231
‘131,231, R116,218, Carbon 2.2K ohm +10% 1/4W 3
© 132 . 614 )
l.caiz Ceramic 330pF £10% S50WV 1 R122,222, Carbon 2.2K ohm =10% 1/4W 4
t137 Ceramic 330pF 20% 50WY 1 127,227 '
c101,201, Ceramic 470pF +10% 50WV 5 R118,219 Carbon 2.7K ohm £10% 1/4W 2
7 129,229, R605,607 | Carbon 3.3K ohm 210% 1/4W 2
232 . . R146,246 Carbon 3.9K ohm 210% 1/4W 2
€133,233 Ceramic 0.022pF+80-20% 50WV | 2 | IR140.240 Carbon 4.7K ohm £10% 1/4W 2
Ci40 Mylar 0.00TxF +10% GOWV 1 R103,203, Carbon 5.6K ohm +10% 1/4W 7
.C196,226,; Mylar 6.0022uF +10% 50WV 3 126,226,
] 614 - é??.239.
Mylar 0.0033uF £10% 50WV 4 ’ -
Cl38:25" Y e R108,200, Carbon 6.8K ohm £10% 1/4W - | 5
1¢113,213 Mylar 0.0038xF +10% BOWV 2 ‘15?3.235. o
. i =10%
G108,208 Mylar 0.00681F =10% SOWV 2 1 {ris3.283 Carbon 8.2K ohm = 10% 1/4W 2
'C124,224 Mylar 0.015:F 10% 50WV . 2 _
C1 28,228 Mylar 0.022uF £10% S0WV 2 R104 Carbon 10K ohm £10% 1/4W 1
612,613 Mylar 0.022uF +20% 50WV 2 R101,201, Carbon 10K ohm +10% 1/4W L}
L0616 Mylar D.033uF +20% 50WV 1 ;33.238.
Pc127,227 | - - Mylar 0.047uF +10% 50WV 2
1 s i ! i R106,206 Carbon 12K ohm £10% 1/aW 2
- 0193 ol A Pl Electrolytic 0.33uF 2 | [R113213 Carbon 15K ohm +10% 1/4W 2

—1b—




PARTS LIST

ngf. Part No. Description o'ty :zf: Part No. Description Q'ty
AMP PCB ASSY COUNTER & DISPLAY PCB ASSY
R114,214, Carbon 18K ohm £10% 1/4W 5 R15,16, Carbon 10K ohm 5% 1/4W 8
143,243, 17,18,
620 31,33,
A121,221, Carbon 22K ohm +10% 1/4W 4 39,45 .

141,241 R14 Carbon 10K ohm +5% 1/4W 1.
R124.224 Carbon 27K ohm +10% 1/4W 2 R20 Carbon 12K ohm £5% 1/4W 1
R112,212, Carbon 33K ohm £10% 1/4W 4 R7 Carbon 15K ohm +5% 1/4W 1

115,215 R12 Carbon 15K ohrm 5% 1/4W 1
R205,615 Carbon 47K ohm £10% 1/4W 2 R11 Carbon 33K ohm £5% 1/4W 1
R150,250 Carbon 47K ohm £ 10% 1/4W 2 R21 Carbon 33K ohm 5% 1/4W 1
R120,220 Carbon 56K ohm £10% 1/4W 2 R13 Carbon 47K ohm 5% 1/4W 1
R132,232, Carbon 100K ohm +10% 1/4W 4 R34~38, Carbon 100K ohm 5% 1/4W 11

105,610 40,43, i
R125,226 Carbon 150K ohm £10% 1/4W 2 44,46,

R108,208, Carbon 180K ohm £10% 1/4W 4 475

134,234 R23,25,26,27,52 Carbon 100K ohm +5% 1/4W 5
R142,242 Carbon 220K ohm £ 10% 1/4W 2 R3 Carbon 220K ohm £5% 1/4W 1
R613 Carbon 680K ohm 10% 1/4W 1 R32 Carbon 560K ohm =5% 1/4W . 1
R128,228 Carbon 820K ohm =10% 1/4W 2 R30 Carbon 1.5M ohm 5% 1/4W i
R140,248, Carbon 1M ohrh £10% 1/4W 3

117
R217 Carbon 1M ohm +10% 1/4W 1 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
R154.254 Carbon 1.8M ohm £10% 1AW | 2 | 1227 140.9.230T-58700 | Printed Circult Board Assembly, | 1

Power Supply .
RGE6 ! 4-222T-32571 | Semi Valiable Resistor 1
COUNTER & DISPLAY PCB ASSY 4-237T-00100| Terminal, Wrapping Pin 17
a8 Transistor 2SC845P ar Q . 1
215 140-9-230T-80600 Prér;t:gtg;r;ugl:ﬁ:;d Assen'_nbly, 1 as T'[ansistor 25D330EF fee 1.
RA1 4-221T-01500 | Resistor 1 ng g;ggi gg:; ;‘
CN-P2 4236710272 Plxﬂicslfa::ls'r:nm Socket from 1 DD Dﬁode 1582473 or 1S1555 T
CN-P3 4236710275 | Plug 8pin, For Socket {205) 1 ||P82 - Diode W2230 T
CN-P4 4-236T-10276 | Plug 9pin, Far Socket {226} 1 ‘
CN-P1 4.936T-10280 | Flug 13pin, For Socket (219) 1 CAPACITORS :
CN-P5 4-236T-11880 | Plug 10pin, For Flexible P.C.B 1 ||cez Electrolytic 4.7uF 35WV -
CN-P5 . 4-236T-11995 | Plug 25pin, For Flexible P.C.B 1 ||ces Electralytic 10uF 25WV 1.
- 4-237T-00100 | Terminal, Wrapping Pin 1 ca3 Electrolytic 22uF 35WV 1
ce4 Electrolytic 33uF 16WV 1
TRANSISTOR CB1 Electrolytic 330uF 35WYV 1
Q1,23 Transistor 25C536E or F or G '3
a4 Transistor 2SC536F 1 RESISTORS
Q58,7 Transistor 25C345P or Q 3 (|R70 Carbon 10 ohm 5% 1/4W 1
R65,67 Carbon 100 ohm 5% 1/4W 2
DIODE R61 Metal Oxide Film 220 ohm 25% 1
) iw
D1 Diode MV11T 1 !
. RG3 Solid 560 ohm =10% 1/2W 1
D2~27 D.gde 182473 or 151555 26 ||Rez6e Carbon 1K ohm 5% 1 /4W 2
Ic RB3 Carbon 2.2K ohm 5% 1/4W 1
RGB4 Carbon 15K ohm 5% 1/4W 1
1C1,3.5 IC TC4011P, NAND Gate 3
1C2 IC TCA049P, inverter 1
IC4 IC TC4001P, NOR Gate 1] POWER SWITCH PCB ASSY
o 6o |G TC501OF b/D Counter 1 1l22s ~ J1a0-9:2307-34400| Printed Circuit Board Assembly, . | 1
a A 1 Power Switch _
ic10 | MMBE316N, Clock 1 4-231T-62300 | Switch, Power ON/OFF & Timer | 1
CAPACITOR STAND-BY .
Clg,‘}l:ls, Ceramic 330pF 11;);6 50WYV 4 RELAY PCB ASSY o
a . -+ : .
cas Ceramic 0.014F _pq% SOV ® | |28 140.9-230T-59100 | Printed Circuit Board Assembly |- 1
! Relay R T
C14,17 Mylar 0.01uF +20% 5E0WV 2 -
c1 Mylar 0.022F +20% GOWV 1 4-232T-04800 gf;‘;‘g 1N4001 ' _1‘
i El ic O,
ca.12 AI_:_":Snum ectrolytic 0.47uF 2 D30 A-237T-00100 | Terminal, Wrapping Pin 7
Tog% 16WV D91 - Dicde DS17 A
c2 Aluminuim Electrolytic 1uF 1. CLOCK CONTROL SW PCB ASSY 4
Hons 16WV —
225 140-9-230T-34200 ] Printed Circuit Board Assembly, {1
c8 Alum:num Electrolytic 2.2uF 1 " Clock Control Switch S
+4D% 18WV ¢ 51,2 4-231T-62200 | Switch
—20 53~7 4-231T-62100| Switch o
c3,7 Electrolytic 10uF 16WV 2 ||R71 Carbon P 1K ohm £5% 1/4W."
RESISTOR SCREW MOUNTING
R1 Carbon 330 ohm 5% /4W 1 7 . .
R49 Carbon 560 ohm +5% 1/4W 1 Y101 Pan Head Screw 2.6 x 8mm 4
R2.24 Carbon 1K phm +5% 1/4W 2 |lvio2 Pan Head Screw 3 x 6mm [
R4,10 Carbon 1K ohm 6% 1/4W 2 Y104 Binding Head Screw 4 x 8Bmm -4
R28,29 Carbon 2.2K ohm £5% 1/4W 2 Y105 Tapping Screw 2.3 x 6mm 1
R50 Carbon 3.3K ohm +5% 1/4W 1 Y106 Tapping Screw 2.6 x Bmm 4l
RB,19, Carbon 4.7K ohm 5% 1/4W 3 Y107 Tapping Screw3 x8mm ;v ¢ | 4

51 Y108 Tapping Screw 3 x 10mm ;. -]~ &
R85 Carbon 8.2K ohm 5% 1/4W i Y108 Tapping Screw with Washer 2
‘R22 Carbon 8.2K ohm 25% 1/4W 1 3 x 8mm ) o




:£

- PARTS LIST

....Ref,

No. Part No.

Description

SCREW MOUNTING

Yi10
111
Y112
Y114 -

Y1156 |
Y116

Tapping Screw with Washer

3 x 10mm -
Tapping Screw with Washer

3 x t2mm :
Pre-assembled Screw with Washer

‘& Spring Washer 3 x 6mm
Tapping Screw with Washer
© 3 x 16mm ’
Washer 4 x 8.5 x 0.46mm .
External Tooth Lock Washer

3 x 6.5 x 0.45mm

—



e e

| - et -

et e e nans . £

K v aammm s ek« Ao et i - iR 45, 8 TR e S e TS e e bl o, e <A e 8 S5t e, irionc

32—




SANYO ELECTRIC TRADING CO., Liw.

33, Hiyoshi-cho 2-chome, Moriguchi-shi,
Osaka-fu, 570 Japan

Nov/'77/500 S| Printed in Japan



EXPLODED VIEW (MECHANISM)

2=\
R ——
77 -
r
7

[}

AN T
NV b
=Y

[ W a—
= =
7

—20~- P . : . 21—



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (AMPLIFIER)

MIC

LEFT CHANNEL

RPH

€133 0-022

RPH

RS25 5o

!1@(————%—.—

CN-52

o [

20—
30
5

(511

(i)

1o

S106-1-3 : DOLBY SWITCH
S107- 1-2 : LIMETER SWITCH

: PAUSE SWITCH

—23—

R622 470
. A : :
?%E«”E G101_2SC1571G msot. Q102 25C15716G | G103 25C15716 . Q107 2SC5361 . G109 25C5366
y k WA ‘
RE02 820 BE03 - Q108 25C5386 [215V] c138 ?,'_5033 « SR
X I\O—«._lw S F1aK
- R139 |
- 215V |
ES xé) 1 EhEH N 564 EEN
Sl § ; L c119 R137 o E :5?121';
1. ‘Sé sy o b¥) 220 — e ez 54 w x| T
o8] 2 130 D101 SVRIGZ S WS o e O 1.
R i3 A7u 15188 20KB s 4 b= o 06V - =
v a7 8 T g |23 . i LE2LR1 3uee
ol= 56K 1M 2 F. L |2 o = z|e® Sriso | = _ FETST 9 3EmH
2%z [g|8 “la 3 g| & 7 ] iy ez ala
5 > = | = 3 o AAA o b G+ So oy < v ol 2} -
p T8 312 R12} 22K = z % % e 2 " $ET ©
ol T8 - 2 2 =1 = x o c1mVZg
o< =g =4 ™ -2 - o ™ = T =N
b Q| b 4= o = o - =
& eT 32 5| © & 5& 125 00033
o »
: I 53
RI02 10 | 51023 Sgiz 9% g METER 153
T 5103-5 nVTMK o 2 Soeka Ll
G I & o R Yorr Y] I 2
oy had : cial e ¥
’ CN-33
Qlc4 Gt1 ] 1
25C845P 25 RE04 39 $ 0
""‘; T
it inioiuiiaiisisisielstelsauinisiaiotaini wy S il & ke ittt REQT
T & 2 \Ira ; Wy
R301 __.¢._.‘ 2 &
3 ) " g g ~L Ta | R408  =C419 x | B605
J E s ] ~ . = 33K
a302% | s gl | oM osetl o &
1K o 2] = oT8s A\ W
b= p- . ‘W ——s? [ Il g c407 ;l: [ g g:'
i hd 1 H -+
-4 = +—H— ) > i =4
g | cito 2 I O - $106-2
2| 2200 BH PR ATE: %13 1A 10-¢.-I 5106-3 5101-9
‘:8 3] 5108~ ¥ I | 3
b2 1. 1 4 5 6 7 :
= (51051 on O | oDy ak G603 25C5366
oF M I g3 S §110-3
] Q106 8 £ 184 | ot 1 o o G RE08 100
1 25C945P) I3 3 3] 3 nlb a = A=
‘ a | L SF | ok BES o Zmen |3
I g 125 =1 | 81 Bj? | amyses gD
' o 1= R4Q 5|z P 1g
| o || WA 2lglel & |isun =
(%3 e (25 RE av
= [ Bk 22 8.: ov
[ slc|wla
2 2 clelrio
___________________________________ J’ \E‘_.__”'_‘ o e e e
CH-S3 OB
Re 5102-B
E: 2 R230 (B—8" - CN-53
3 3 £ e F ® 5108-2
A o= 5103 -3 . €223 o 1
f231 N > +H
. 0 Cr 3
8 ] J_ J_ SR247 i SO
8 ] 2z 33 | ¥ s108-1
£109-2 - - o = 5102-
0 OFFo o gq,‘_ o @ =N -] .
3 5 B = £2 p=3 5 RLSTSL co
W S ' RE: wl _ =R 226 Is STUIS 52
3 : ] . L O ~ T 28 i t L
h 1= « OFF o : B D g,: c225 oqer SVRZ05 2
> wy o F- >
T 18 s =1 0y sw31 | FE| - =
R L 51072 METER :
A ZR222 = L -
s C216% SRBLY =
P ooN TU"'F Re1s 5.2 312y
. - :
92046205 - g 3 5
G504 25AB59E B0 1 s - .
L —e 2l = 3 =g g2
A [ . shz-1 gsiz2l | T cor g1, = .8 S . =
. ; e
4 - IR PLUNGER on [ orr / oFF coir = é“ Fo s '_"—'—@ﬁ
: il
1 503 RS0 iy si™ [a 6.0022 ) 2 Bf |=® 3 N
. 52473 33K 3 Sl 4 - : REZI g
= Y 2 @502 25D 4COF 5
) TV 2= i 8 Q801 2scsasesmb_;/°_T_ —@ o
o e —j 2 [4m o -
i ) 0¥ =% g 5
= g&F |g g5 L1 ]PLY PL3
o 0 n| v .
3] = o|l= . 4
S110-4 MOTOR| * I csoy
Q501 2SC945PQ o D3gs Qg . 1000u
D503 A -1 . . .
—— A ———corF ¥ [iSir 2 rbT 13 ; ReCOAD/PLAY SWITCH P D1SDLAY SwiTCH e
) . > PLAY - aybac
1SCO45PQ Q505 2SD43BE 5103- 1-6 : EQUAL1ZER SWITCH : PLAY SWITCH Volta acified are for
0503 25 ! 5104 : BIAS SWITCH s REWIND SWITCH o8 5 Recording
5105~ 1-2 : MULCH SWITCH : MECHANISM POWER SWITCH



WIRING DIAGRAM (AMPLIFIER)

E. HEAD ~

DOLBY BLOCK

RIGHT

METER

LEFT

5L

5

w

.m..w,u e llbpmm)wmht\ -

MG 59 Y-
oA,

,}rsvc.,..\wnw

ALY

Y,

g Y

,

LINE OUT

1.

o o M G
U e s 8y
* 5 NG 5yeH Blo Bl
S N -I . y

[

'
- )
VEDBSDt...t.uU
— |~ wjw

i =
0
o | ofw|=fn|s] DS
e R B b
Sls|3lals]s8
1313 | 6l R|v|e|e
ola|o|a|o|o|o
1992 f
(=] L) |~ o«
22| N o) o o =l e]=
EnUD«l IR =]
ta "
G et (oo ofn) <]
Ll o ov|
i m| | | W e Q@
=lolo|al ol 2|2l e|2
QIRISIRI][ ]SS
—| 3] o3| 7| | o s | {0
ol ol ol ojalolo|ala
2222 ==l ==~
a|g|o|o|o|oja|ale
. " -
v |
] b o
b a8
zl
4% |+
e Ll |4
el 1T
ot |
g o i
HEE]
=
T
al | .
[=] Vs b
<L
i
T

OO

©

@

v -6ii%
£ ~0us

 apee

L -0uS
T-QUS

£oaent

:ln.m.mo_.m

o

1~ £-601S

3

i TO PLUG 3
e -

7

oo

&

RIGHT

DOLBY
LED

®

[T L

0]016)

R.P. HEAD

LEFT

(=]
A
i
I
o
4

_25—



WIRING RIAGRAM

&

5 igp D1 & i
A D60 ASIEES

POWER SWITCH PCB ASSY

POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

'Wz230

O

"R63 2'{“ ‘ez

as.
250945

OFF L JON [ > TIMER

D64 DS
" DEIDSIT .,

RELAY PCB ASSY

OOG

~'RE7 100

— 5
PLUNGER
o~
1
(L] —
5 [
gl | S 3
@ 2 4 g
5 o—
5 ?;,13/ . ST RWD ;
S x PAUSE -
5 RSB 100 = 5 ;
= .‘ (3 - A -1 1,
Z é@*‘ = OR"S !og n A 505425 < : t
A D O AR1050 :
e =T &Y s122 o5 | -4 BT @_-12509&5 : D501 i
R524 122 o A5y | {
B -
o g5o3 o= S-GK,;SM ,'.,y - SLPHAA ;
. . o L
% . RSI . Z5C845P O . B :
&2 8K RSAIK e——=s 83:7 o P dr 0t J
R517 u- R — T} o Em E E
560 ?35;{! -"'I‘ % ) :
T MECHAN IS4 PCE ASSY ot rel b ;
Q506 2504386 238 25 TEh L ok
Eyre— - g2 3¢ j
Q ® 3 '
©) ge i
ch 2 —-
i
i
|
T
)
[ I |'||] =
SOCKET ‘ :
To PLUGL ﬁ.' ;
Q725ce45, PLUG2 | - : n
20000 __PweL - mﬂoox : -
= JoRS Eé__o__mw_o_o_z@_q.ﬂ ot R
3 ‘-"" '
g.cp DOK i

(]
R31 10X p. 5

R3D%CBZ 24 _R36 100K
1 .-H-.
1 R35108K 4 D

O-O-0-0-0-0-0
14 TC400?

o---nco

5?530% R1947K iDK -
T T

€3 047

¢

[N}
3

oPo06e:

N
~Q325C536
{z @% :

S5,

0225C535 ¥

—26—

¢4 105007

COUNTER PCB ASSY

e

¥
©

4
®

CLOCK CONTROL SWITCH PCB ASSY

0
"~;; LOj II_CL[ .

BL
Br
Or
or
T
Ri § AC INPU
R
BT
gl e
-
Ry
g i bl
A HERE
-LED 81+
DISPLAY PCB ASSY
To PLUG 4

SOCKET




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (DIGITAL)

TP Fe B NOFOF ON GSTAHZ 82 RYS SVR ! MUTINW ‘ k e 3308 CONTROL SWiTCH (B)
-—|-=-- - - —— - 22K 5 = ; ' ’ CLOCK  TIMER SLEEP
'l . 4L - -
e ETLEEIIESTY 4 e
“ r2F - - Hll—y |1 0 1
. — R I ! H 'I 57
=Cs @-—l SN < b :
- 5 Y- C7 .. mas . e s1 52
o _ !
10% P R71 1K
~ i I WA
= =NEY —— -
TPS N . AR
. v ()4 3 I _G]
¢ ® (+3rBO - e[ = CN-54 [
(DreY (15 —p P Ré4 ~E 32 )
5% 22 -2 3
R 330 1)B| b (i ! 00K l B -3 — s
< '-'L;" IN Q/awWi d)}Aa 17 (3 ﬁ ; " C 1< t14 0.01 @ CN- P4
< . o z NE o 4 pi B3 , 100K u.a1®1nu< -
Zz lzl .‘b§ S ne i i |1 / r i @
'8} 0 :;~ __ E}C s ¢ 1 —H o7 g 7 j ®/
=T = D DLERIC BT [ - -+
i B
GND 00 = 1  ROLERIC ot : I
i 1 »r e e e B
tep ez 3)8 -— — = e = R4 ZE00/W) - pS
Loq A 3 JRBO v (15) C v RA-1 | ! R - A 5 |
B2 —03!0—=| —{ ) LY g 100K x 6 3 Ycis
1. fsv = L& IC6 L A1 . ! ! e 0.01 1 51
1 . =3 OF ST T4 2 JRBI a{ls #Dﬂl Ty 1 1 "7+ x J;
PCs —+H0 4 nE|e Bl b(ls T 1 ’ | -
o] e | 27T |5 TARREC lice > N = DWW WD MY 2ER Gr
REW —0 5 | & 7)uD 4)A e (02 | =i i I e o lw ol
S B)CL e % 4 i m: , {4 HTHH- 100 x »
23] 3 110 T
e RE2 5jcA B¢ § e Q) HDM A Y 2 bz
[ asen TN 25 0un S Do, 1 GO ois T L] BTt Té?. 1
Ay 10 )
( et 5 +{(8)s © afs —» AL = Dz? Toz
@ il : gl B ' t2
12)48 - - Ik -+l
' Den N HBMVN L IEEE Nl oL
w M. D16 : : IREE TH: .
bem Ok - REl o (15 —P - IEER Jid] @ I L
5 M- - 3)B1 b (14 P D17 ] Judlt . VEM OIHZ 12724 \S060CP 1 SWNI KLARM \ ¥DD V55 SLEEP‘ALARMi T oet d1 | 19
A 1Cc9 D18 . LEER 1 OUT SELECT | HZ FAST DISPN out | ouT  {veOMMON | a3l
4 4)A e (13 —P : 11 : ELANK SECOND  SLEEP ALAAM SNDOZ |
o o1 5 a . < D1G i ENE R DISEIN  DISPIN OFF ]I 3
— o~ rl ) VK IR EE
o My-TIT - g E'I D20 A B 1C 10 MM 5318N . Fe
a - 8¢ n b 021 1 UGG ]y ram va a2 : | 3
. i Cg ov DEEEEER R P I INER LB | Pow es 13 g3 @3 p3 43 €3 €3 42 g2 dz b2 €2 <2 0 @) @l bY el ! g
! 31“/1 ® 216 | g(a —p222 l 111 THZH OO EX TH oD 0G0 D EXGeH20- 3
_/'@TP“ 7 || e g D33 ' T {11= 1 1= 23,d3
) 3 . CTENAT: 18‘#5‘; Be H: s - - ' 2,d2
h-s 1 + a
R12% R H_DE_ ‘ ENNYE e . . ‘| '
15K oV 108Y] o 4 E,L [ | v _—- T — - al,d
g6 2222 |2F g2 {1l ! o1
! R51 T3 ITe T= ™ : | Fe
et | Q32 Lg% | ® x 3 Lt o 20 DS
25C 536 r 3 2 11
- Q2 25C 536 ; o I cps
- AMP, PCB & = . el
®1r7 ER
™ o SRI5 2
a8 270K R22 | ”
’ o 9 22K R26 RZ7. ez
z = 100K 100K ;
O I} ' :
— 92
== % L
| o1& CLOCK E A A S S . N ] :
= R19 42K : .
1 2! DIE —AMAN G4 ® Q5 : - 3 b,
&4 [ i 25C 536 F 25C 945 0B 25C 945 . - : - -0 - ] i
i | common i e
2 . " . d4,
(34 L: S@ i jad p AM
Lost COUNTER : - ] o
T _ .
P S ' - J
T e / f ! G)) REC
r o lo714-RECO ‘ . ‘ @
f ! . : RS0 3.3K(1/4W)
1 MUTING s
81 COUNTER (3) ,_'—'wv(f— Yeou
l_____] - - - I - - — - - - - _I 35 @
D2 ~ D27 -

D71~ D73 } 151555 or 152473 "2ud v f

——0---0— JAMPER

—28— ~29—




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (DIGITAL)

' - - - - - .
51
081t
Gr — H -
ar b1 ) il TOP VIEW
i ,..___l [ DB2. I
— [}
b2 3= i
Ta2 :
12 - D835
coL gr———— !
b3 ! ;
10
a3 Bam—
]
13 R T
Fe ,
- - -G9-33-6D-6D-G0-29-C8 T -20-EI-ED21 S
g3 : G gh th b4 fIal b3 G COLTZ a2 B2 1 @l bl G H I
‘ ‘ : AN
R i (g6 DISPLAY  4-BT-04 o
I 4 7
a3, d3 IFe 5 akch g3 e3 &1 clg2 e2d2 c2g) ehdl cl G Fe f'[‘
al, d! TV Y
ct z
_Fe B .
o5 | .
P201D-58
el T
gl o i
t2 i
ez 4281
g? .————l Ri;ml.‘ﬂi
Ny . | T .
b4 ch ] & LED BRI “ l S
. P 1 At e et
a4, db, e4 1 AP S
o -- e &
o 120 2 ! “RELae (B
™ LED 81 PM '__ T
REce @ RECORD 1ND, TO AMP
® ! - ;—_®
. LED B4 | g
coue 35 j "COUNTER I1ND. = ES 10 PL
@ DISPLAY (D I 2| SR —~2
== - - - i a (55 O MECA
———— ——— g - - . €]
v . ] ’
PT1 I : POWER ) 08 2SC 945 PG i C 1o meca
RE3 22K RE4 15K(1/4W) T p———(3)
. : AW . H
Lo L oo
5 i o
I R
: . RRE7 100{1i4W) | |
O] e L :
] ! D63 DS-17 03 250330 =
: Lo RT0 10 014 W) ~ g B ,
! o {ces [~ Y [ T
! ' RE2{1% 1/4 1220 3 &,5 H i -SWI»'FGH@
| —A—4 25 BV (174 W} = = it iy
| . cex | & ], [C85 STANDBY | * STANDBY
! _L}D pat 7 108 ' s8-1 O—WL se-g l
I D62 WZ230| ! —RE9 560 (1/2W) e ! ; ;S ON ’,F:. ;0 N |
I +® _| 330 I_f_O.EF_ | oFF H
L .
. —— e i

n—nL
el =
.

vl 7v 22V[ 22V,

Livif vz

DB1-83 ,D60--- 151555 or 152473

5

NOR GATE  (IC &)
TC 4001P

(V) 14

1 o1z N w9

2 3 4 5 3

INVERTER (iC2) TC40Q049P

{v) 18

FLUORESCENT DISPLAY 4-BT-04

G g4 fa bufaaabs Gr'm'fz di bzt a1 MG

34

F Ghiasdes g3ed d3e3g2 e2d2cl glel diet & F
da
ol

G

15

i4 13 12 1 10

30 25

INTERNAL CONNECTION

NAND GATE (IC 1,3,5)
TC 40N P

1 2 3 4 & & 7 {GND)

NEGATIV POSITHY

:j:)— - :Do— —» NOR GATE
:D— - D— -~ NAND GATE
—>— = —{>o— —= INVERIER

—» INVERTER

;

-31—



nm

~

i et e e b

(5

PARTS LIST
Ref. No. Pert No. Description 'ty
SCREW MOUNTING (MECHANISM)
Y1 Pan Head Screw with Spring 9
Washer 2.6x4mm
Y2 Pan Head Screw with Spring 1
Washer 3x4mm
Y3 Washer 3x8x0.5mm 1
Y4 Flat Head Screw 3x16mm 1
A ¢] Pan Head Screw 3x6mm 2
Y6 Washer Head Tapping Screw - 5
3x6mm
Y7 Pan Head Screw 2x10mm 1
Y8 Spring Washer 2mm 3
h{:] Flat Head Screw 2x 1Tmm 1
Y10 Tapping Screw 3x6mm 1
Y1 Washer 2x6x0.4mm 1
Y12 Tapping Screw 2.3x6mm 2
Y13 Pan Head Screw 3x 18mm 1
Y14 Washer 3x10x1mm 1
Y15 Washer Head Tapping Screw 3
Ix8Bmm
Y16 Pan Head Screw 2x11mm 2
12—

EXPLODED VIEW (MECHANISM)

17

;\Jm- &\W/“ o

T —13-—




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

i

) e 55:1 LMIO1IN

IC591 ] LB 1415 LM 1011N
NO. || 1 2 13|45 628 ]wltrin]n]lialis
PLAY [[6.0Y [6,2V16.2V] 6.2Vi4.0V |GV | G2 6,2V -0 ¥ [ 622v|6.2V 1.V 11.45¥[ 0 8V[0,38V 25C1571
2.85V 118V 2V B hbepl et AT el
LNE IN Ty~ 3701 25C15716 nggfi‘zsc 536G AUD .oV {RECORD||5,7¥ [5,9v| 5,9V] 5.9v13,8v 5.9V} 8.6V [5.0v |0 ¥ | 6:0v]6.0v[1.cv [1.4v [ 0.8v[0.38v 25C 536
G —W / E = B 25C945
2/ <. R905 33K _]—"Rs0s 330 _ ; E © 250545F
‘-‘!‘r + .I'.'.I . Fo |
é) [ 1706 707k IC50t LMIGIN '
= =c707(s) )
1':;‘7;1: LINE 6 Q703 25C945P Q70525C536 G AUD
— ——$-9 KO .
C704 100P M R728 L ZR7 L702
VR 701 LINE OUT 1S0KE  TIBK 36mH
« = S0KA
MIC R =3 =zl =
. = = -3 R70 &
51-2 . & 2
g D ° s ) MBEE! Y 68K =
nx sx | 35 N R7L7 15K  PHONES w
= 4. T0125 R705 180K | © W S [« o . AAA o—y -
Pl & —— AN 2 5 & J. | rsos S w 8
3 I ]o I 270K & v +
. o |- LA - AAA ind i a " "=
- 41— — ol e = Wi - g - 9 =
L eh ol C703 | R704 711 ) 2w -fgfe z | ow L PLAY 5 x -
[ —2!al 150P | 18K 4wl o/r’ X =~ | X =~ o -3 ' N2 o -
P I . g ~N o Q N:
a1le BV P53 | |22 §§J:'£ERE . o & srop £g 2] = 3 ~Lola
g LY C701 z | 2 oL E g ve S4-1 1% | = y o7 .
T 1800F | R703 R708 2 Sl g SE:
= =180 12K 5 7 « o
5 > = K E I
R/PH 4 T ]
/P Hea >  —— S o >
P L R711 39K Do I
5 —wW—e _—
C708 0.015 R712 1M e =
CR - ; T 220P
. : . 51-5
LINE IN i j
@ ICS51 LMIONIN. ; RO P
Q801 P Q803
LINE L 16 L5
1 ' S ! ‘ RE28 3 ERE31
1.3V Do ——— |
~ T3V ¢ e S W o i LINE OUT Q805 L80z
2 0.59 - et P2 Ta e 518 f4 LASY
MIC El, 058 s Y o 3= c827  R833
Vi canz £ o €550 3 Ch
) wy
” (O—N—i ols 3
51-8 - . -
P i RB13 : "
0.025v R556 - |+ ov g :;.; i
0.025Y AL o S4-2 ov o o Lo
- R Y Sa
R eh T - €803 {R804 cen 3? <L BLAY I 2 @
o 0 + o g o5 o
by 1 © 7 & =3 b
l ‘ P & SToP ,/T ovFE S .
@y "ol
CBot > R R =3
S RB03 RBOSZ 2 S1-10 g =
R/P Head I © u
= % =t i == st __d S—t—= S =
P RBYI ‘ ]
I—w—é —— ; =
§1-7 €803 ! R812 Pl 832
ca10 o '
0.001 R i 0841 ~ D84S 0905 152473 k o ‘\$
D761~ D745
1C 741,841 [ B1415 R4S RB37 g8 7 ) L RO YOp

NO.[PLAY[REC.[NO, [PuaY[REC) W 0906 152473

1 Josevjossv] e [— — r - . X 12,37 13, 2v

2 | — | — 110 [9,4¥[B.aV i S RIM m,7v 2.6V

3 1 — | = [[1F [3.4V[8.3V I . = 56K o

4 [1ov[iosv) 12 [9.4v[8,9v i N - 55

S [2.8v[Z,6] 13 | 9,4v]B.9V \ o} o ; L 0y \on Dg?:ahagg??‘

6 [2.8v[2.8V] 14 |5.4/|B.9V I o 1:.:2v T +-o4 ™ n,n,-,—kf"\ 0507 D303 -
LT JOvpovaTS 1 — | ) 1C841 LB141S (R Ch) i o owviSEs 3 5 5 .20z & .
_-_3 OV o0V 16 | — | — | 3 B, 0.8v el 2 ‘_/ b= :.-'.i 240V AC

| S , ~—t x [T a 5114 8=: _‘ug; 12,8V -;é 50Hz
- RI0E 22l
S1-1~S1-14....R/P SWITCH : 2| 1358w 210 & é‘ 12.2¢ F 8%
52~1~52-2----DOLBY SWITCH : 3l sl . -
R743 100% 3 ON RS% K +
53-1~53-3 - TAPE SWITCH : x | = _-‘-,-,9 - 3HoTS P = %“3'5u Sz & § *
S4-1-54—2 - PLAY MUTE SWITCH, iy e S - 0022 § % [ L orr el -8 _BL© 83 D902 D904 THEMAL FUSE
S5 -oe----POWER SWITCH oYy 2 reoe O 1 |r = B EEE: &3 D-38-15A
s6 - <~MOTOR SWITCH &l = G i Tlo] ~ 32 . VOLTAGE IN —DLAY _
574~ 57—2 -....INPUT SWITCH | e - RECORD
88  -eeSTOP MUTESWITOML _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ T~ s~ T o T T . _JE;¥ Q601.25C536 Q901 25Db45F  moToR ‘

—15 -



WIRING DIAGRAM

(R} LINE OUT (L)

(R) LINE IN (1)

tend

E.HEAD

LAA_AA N AN
240V AC
S50Hz

¥51-86-0
6N TWWIHL

MOTOR

RIGHT

MIC

1Y e
i
a2
| L

LEFT

HEAD PHONE

VRS0 S0KA

dOLS

[}
= 8.
(L] O
g & 9
{95
NO 440 Avid
0_| 240 Wid_ <0

VU INDICATOR PCB.

.

—17 —

— 16 —



Vce OUT1H Vref Ro2
4 16 6 5

LB1415

IN" 20~
IN* 30—

Q ,
15 :
GND C ouTt2 ' D4 D3

¥

SANYO ELECTRIC TRADING co., LTD.
33, Hiyoshi-cho 2-chome, Moriguchi-shi
Osaka-fu, 570 Japan

July./'79/500 51 Printed in Japan

—18—



